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Crim. Rule 6, 7
THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ASHLAND COUNTY
Of the Term 1st Partial in the year two thousand and fifteen
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths_in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that RICHARD J. LAWLESS, (SSN:
-; DOB: 01-07-67) (IA: Ashland County Sheriff's Office) did:
COUNT ONE

On or about 01/22/15 through on or about 07/08/15, in a continuing course of conduct in the counties of Ashland, Wayne,
Medina, Summit, within the State of Ohio, and within the States of West Virginia and Utah, the Defendant RICHARD J.
LAWLESS, did, while associated with an enterprise, conducted or participated in, either directly or indirectly, the affairs of

the enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity. The defendant engaged in, conspired to engage in, attempted to

engage in, or coerced another to engage in violations of the law including, but not limited to, Trafficking in Heroin,
Trafficking in Cocaine, Complicity to Trafficking in Heroin, Complicity to Trafficking in Cocaine, Possession of Heroin, and
Possession of Cocaine, as set out in the subsequent counts and incorporated as fully restated herein. At least one of the
incidents of corrupt activity is a felony of the THIRD degree or higher. This is in violation of 2923.32(A)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury DO FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT that the enterprise included the following individuals
and/ or persons associated in fact although not a legal entity:

RICHARD J. LAWLESS
SARAH KRUPANSKY
RAYMOND J. KRUPANSKY
MICHAEL P. KOUNS
GEORGINNA NUNNERY

On two or more occasions, individuals associated with the enterprise directly or indirectly committed one or more of the
following:

Trafficking in Heroin — 2925.03(A)(1)/(2) & (C)(6)

Trafficking in Cocaine — 2925.03(A) & (C)(4)

Complicity to Trafficking in Heroin — 2923.03(A)(1)/(2)/(3) and 2925.03(A)(1)/(2) & (C)(6)
Complicity to Trafficking in Cocaine — 2923.03(A)(1)/(2)/ or (3) and 2925.03(A)(1)/(2) & (C)(4)
Possession of Heroin — 2925.11(A) & (C)(6)

Possession of Cocaine — 2925.11(A) & (C)(4)




Felonious Assault — 2903.11(A)(1) & (A)(2)
Kidnapping — 2905-01(AX2) & (3)

Abduction — 2905.02(A)(2)

Tampering with Records — 2913.42(A)(1) & (A)(2)
Obstructing Justice — 2921.32(A)(2)

COUNT TWO

On or about 01/22/15 through, on or about 07/08/15, in the Counties of Ashland, Wayne and Summit, within the State of
Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, knowingly, and acting with the kind of culpability required for the commission of an offense,
did aid or abet another in committing Trafficking in Heroin, or any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance
containing Heroin, a Schedule | Controlled Substance, in an amount exceeding 250 grams, a violation of Section
2925.03(A)1)/(2) & (C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code, in violation of Section 2923.03(A)(1)/(2)/or (3) and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: COMPLICITY TO TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT TWO:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS is a major drug offender, as set forth in Section
2929.01(W), in that he is convicted of or plead guilty to Complicity to Trafficking in Heroin, or any compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance containing heroin, of at least 250 grams of heroin, a Schedule | controlled substance, in
violation of 2923.03(A)(1)/(2) or (3) and 2925.03(A)/(1)/(2) & (C)(6), contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, in violation of Ohio Revised Code 2941.1410.

COUNT THREE

On or about 01/22/15 through on or about 07/08/15, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and in the State of Ohio
RICHARD J. LAWLESS knowingly, and acting with the kind of culpability required for the commission of an offense, did
aid or abet another in committing Trafficking in Cocaine, or any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing
Cocaine, a Scheduled ll Controlled Substance, in an amount exceeding 100 grams, a violation of Section
2925.03(A)(1)/(2) & (C)(4) of the Revised Code, in violation of Section 2923.03(A)(1)/(2) or (3) of the Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: COMPLICITY TO TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT THREE:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS is a major drug offender as set forth in Section
2929.01(W) in that he is convicted of or plead guilty to Complicity to Trafficking in Cocaine, or any compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance containing cocaine of at least 100 grams of cocaine, a Schedule Il controlled substance, in
violation of 2923.01(A)(2) and 2925.03(A)/(2)(1)(C)(4), contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, in violation of Ohio Revised Code 2941.1410.

COUNT FOUR

On or about 01/17/15 through on or about 05/27/15, in the County of Ashland and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS
did knowingly assemble or possess one or more chemicals that may be used to manufacture a controlled substance in
Schedule | or [l, with the intent to manufacture a drug, to wit: heroin pills, a Schedule | Controlled Substance, in violation
of Section 2925.041(A) of the Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: ILLEGAL ASSEMBLY OR POSSESSION OF CHEMICALS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF DRUGS,
constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.




COUNT FIVE
On or about 01/17/15 through, on or about 05/27/15, in the County of Ashland and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS
did knowingly manufacture or otherwise engage in any part of the production of a drug, Heroin, a Schedule | controlled
substance, or any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing Heroin, in violation of Section 2925.04(A) &
(C)(2) of the Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
This act, to wit: ILLEGAL MANUFACTURE OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the SECOND Degree.

COUNT SIX
On or about 01/22/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly sell, or offer to
sell a controlled substance, Heroin, or any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing heroin, a Schedule |

Controlled Substance, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) & (C)(6)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT SEVEN

From on or about 04/02/15 through on or about 04/18/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS, knowingly received proceeds derived, directly or indirectly, from a pattern of corrupt activity used or invested,
directly or indirectly, any part of those proceeds, or any proceeds derived from the use or investment of any of those
proceeds, in the acquisition of any title to, or any right, interest, or equity in, real property or in the establishment or
operation of any enterprise, to wit: the acquisition of 448 State Route 42, Polk; West Salem, in violation of Section
2923.32(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY, constitutes a felony of the SECOND Degree.

COUNT EIGHT

On or about 05/27/15, in the County of Ashland and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, without being relieved from
disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of the Revised Code, knowingly did acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or
dangerous ordnance, to wit: (1) a Henry Repeating Arms, .22 caliber rifle, SN: GB359901; (2) a Savage Over/Under .22
caliber/ 20 Gauge shotgun, SN: A493080 and (3) a Remington Bolit Action, .22 caliber rifle, Model 512-x (NO SN) and had
been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in
any drug of abuse, in violation of Section 2923.13(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.
COUNT NINE

On or about 05/27/15, in the County of Ashiand, and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly prepare for
shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or distribute a drug, Heroin, or any compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance containing heroin, a Schedule | Controlled Substance, when RICHARD J. LAWLESS knows or
has reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance is intended for sale or resale by himself or another person,
in an amount that equals or exceeds fifty grams, but is less than two hundred fifty grams, in violation of Section
2925.03(A)(2) & (C)(6)(f) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.




COUNT TEN
On or about 05/27/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain,
possess, or use a drug, DIAZEPAM, or a compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing Diazepam, a Schedule

IV controlled substance and the offender has been previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section
2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT ELEVEN

On or about 05/27/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain,
possess, or use a drug, BUPRENORPHINE, or a compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing
Buprenorphine, a Schedule Il controlled substance and the offender has been previously convicted of a drug abuse
offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT TWELVE

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and in the State of
Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly prepare for shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or
distribute a drug, Heroin, or any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing heroin, a Schedule | Controlled
Substance, when RICHARD J. LAWLESS knows or has reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance is
intended for sale or resale by himself or another person, in an amount that exceeds fifty grams, but is less than two
hundred fifty grams, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(2) & (C)(6)(f) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

COUNT THIRTEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess or use a drug, Heroin, or any compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance containing heroin, a Schedule | Controlled Substance, in an amount that exceeds fifty grams,
but is less than two hundred fifty grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A) & (C)(6)(e) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.
COUNT FOURTEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, COCAINE, or any
compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing Cocaine, a Schedule Il Controlled Substance, in an amount that
equals or exceeds one hundred grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A) & (C)(4)(f) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. '

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT Fourteen:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS is a major drug offender as set forth in Section
2929.01(W) in that he is convicted of or plead guilty to Possession of Cocaine, of an amount that is at least 100 grams of
cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance, in violation of 2925.11(A) & (C)(4)(f), contrary to the form of the statute in




such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, in violation of Ohio Revised Code
2941.1410.

COUNT FIFTEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly prepare for shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for
distribution, or distribute a drug, Cocaine, or any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing cocaine, a
Schedule Il Controlled Substance, when RICHARD J. LAWLESS knows or has reasonable cause to believe that the
controlled substance is intended for sale or resale by himself or another person, in an amount that equals or exceeds one
hundred grams, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(2) & (C)(4)(g) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT Fifteen:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS is a major drug offender as set forth in Section
2929.01(W) in that he is convicted of or plead guilty to Trafficking in Cocaine, of an amount that is at least 100 grams of
cocaine, a Schedule Il controlled substance, in violation of 2925.03(A)(2) & (C)(4)(g), contrary to the form of the statute in
such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio, in violation of Ohio Revised Code

2941.1410.
COUNT SIXTEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly cultivate marijuana, a Schedule | controlled substance, in an
amount that is greater than or equal to two hundred grams but is less than one thousand grams, in violation of Section
2925.04(A) & (C)(5)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: ILLEGAL CULTIVATION OF MARIJUANA, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT SEVENTEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, OXYCODONE that
is @ compound, mixture preparation, or substance included in Schedule ll, in a 5mg strength, in violation of Section
2925.11(A) & (C)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT EIGHTEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, OXYCODONE that
is @ compound, mixture preparation, or substance included in Schedule I, in a 10 mg strength, in violation of Section
2925.11(A) & (C)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT NINETEEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlied substance, OXYCODONE that
is a compound, mixture preparation, or substance included in Schedule II, in a 30 mg strength, and was in an amount that
equals or exceeds the bulk amount, but was less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of Section 2925.11(A) &
(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.




This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.
COUNT TWENTY

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, OXYCODONE that
is a compound, mixture preparation, or substance included in Schedule Il, in a 40 mg strength, and was in an amount that
equals or exceeds the bulk amount, but was less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of Section 2925.11(A) &
(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, OXYCODONE that
is a compound, mixture preparation, or substance included in Schedule Il, in a 60 mg strength, and was in an amount that
equals or exceeded five times the bulk amount, but was less than fifty times the bulk amount, in violation of Section
2925.11(A) & (C)(1)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the SECOND Degree.
COUNT TWENTY-TWO

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, TESTOSTERONE
that is a compound, mixture preparation, or substance included in Schedule lll, and was in an amount that equals or
exceeds the bulk amount, but was less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of Section 2925.11(A) & (C)(2)(b) of
the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FOURTH Degree.
COUNT TWENTY-THREE

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, STANOZOLOL, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Stanozolol, a Schedule Ill controiled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, BUPRENORPHINE, or a
compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing Buprenorphine, a Schedule lil controlled substance and the
offender has been previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.




COUNT TWENTY-FIVE

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, DIAZEPAM, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Diazepam, a Schedule IV controlled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. ‘

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT TWENTY-SiX

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, LORAZEPAM, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Lorazepam, a Schedule IV controlled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, TRAMADOL, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Tramadol, a Schedule IV controlled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT

On or about 05/27/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Wayne, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS, without being relieved from disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of the Revised Code, knowingly did
acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance, to wit: (1) Rock River Lar 15, SN# AV4021140, with case;
(1) Revelation 410 caliber Rifle, SN#693264; (1) DPMS 308 caliber rifle, Model LR 308, SN# 47250, with scope and
bipod; (1) Springfield .30 caliber Rifle, SN# 3735785; (1) M1 US Carbine Rifle, .30 caliber, SN#3271139: (1) Browning
Invector Plus 12 Gauge Shotgun, SN#38784NTV121; (1) Winchester Rifle, Model 7C, 7mm, SN#G300438; Mossberg/
New Haven 35 rem, SN#P28282; (1) Lefevor Single Shot 16 Gauge Shotgun, SN#6542; (1) Bushmaster Model XM51-
E25, SN#BFIT023145 with scope; (1) Springfield .30 caliber Rifle, SN# 1998206; (1) Romak 2, AK 47, 5.54 caliber, SN#
30874997; (1) Springfield Rifle, Model: M1, SN# 22719; (1) Smith & Wesson, M&P 15 Rifle, with Scope, SN# SP96677;
(1) National Ordinance Rifle, Model: 1903A3, .03-06, SN# 5006069; Smith & Wesson .357 caliber Revolver, Model: 686,
SN ANE9623; Taurus .357 caliber Revolver, SN#5254705; Davis Industires .22 caliber Derringer, Model: DM-22;
SN#574098; Smith & Wesson Revolver, SN# 201224; Bersa Model: Thunder 380 Pistol, SN# B1079; Highpoint, Model:
JCP, Smith & Wesson, .40 caliber Pistol, SN# X716213, with magazine; Walther .22 caliber Pistol, Model: P22, SN
#L.344558 with magazine; Sig Sauer, P938, Model: C3, SN #52B044669 with magazine; Glock 23, .40 caliber, Pistol, SN
#HRW321; Sig Sauer, P938, Model: C3, SN #GS74657; Sig Sauer, P938, Model: 1911, SN #52B044669; Sig Sauer,
1911, SN #54B045796; Glock 30, .45 caliber Pistol, SN # XVH285 with case; Glock 21, .45 caliber Pistol, SN #LGHO081
with case; (4) ammunition cans containing miscellaneous ammunition; (2) plastic bag of miscellaneous ammunition; (n
cardboard box of miscellaneous ammunition, and had been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession,
use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, in violation of Section 2923.1 3(A)(3) of the Ohio
Revised code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.




COUNT TWENTY-NINE

On or about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, in a continuing course of conduct, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS did, by force, stealth, or deception, trespass in an occupied structure, to wit: 210 East Congress Street, or in a
separately secured or separately occupied portion thereof, when another person other than an accomplice of the offender
was present, with purpose to commit in said structure or separately secured portion thereof, a criminal offense, and
RICHARD J. LAWLESS, inflicted, threatened, or attempted to inflict physical harm on RAYMOND J. KRUPANSKY, in
violation of Section 2911.11(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED BURGLARY, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.
COUNT THIRTY

On or about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, in a continuing course of conduct, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS did, by force, stealth, or deception, trespass in an occupied structure, to wit: 210 East Congress Street, or in a
separately secured or separately occupied portion thereof, when another person other than an accomplice of the offender
was present, with purpose to commit in said structure or separately secured portion thereof, a criminal offense, and
RICHARD J. LAWLESS, had a deadly weapon or dangerous ordinance, to wit: a .45 caliber hand gun, on or about his
person or under his control, in violation of Section 2911.11(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: AGGRAVATED BURGLARY, constitutes a felony of the FIRST Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT THIRTY:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS had a firearm on or about his person, or under his
control, while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the
firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-ONE

On or about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, in a continuing course of conduct, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to RAYMOND J. KRUPANSKY by means of a deadly
weapon to wit: a .45 caliber hand gun, in violation of Section 2903.11(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: FELONIOUS ASSAULT, constitutes a felony of the SECOND Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT THIRTY-ONE:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS had a firearm on or about his person, or under his
control, while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the

firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-TWO

On or about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland and State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, without being relieved from
disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of the Revised Code, knowingly did acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or
dangerous ordnance, to wit: a .45 caliber hand gun and had been previously convicted of a felony offense involving the
illegal possession, use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, in violation of Section
2923.13(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.




COUNT THIRTY-THREE

On or about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, in a continuing course of conduct, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS knowingly caused serious physical harm to RAYMOND J. KRUPANSKY, in violation of Section 2903.1 1(A)(1)
of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: FELONIOUS ASSAULT, constitutes a felony of the SECOND Degree.
COUNT THIRTY-FOUR

On or'about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, in a continuing course of conduct, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS, by force or threat, restrained the liberty of ELLEN LOBLEIN, under circumstances which created a risk of
physical harm to her, or placed her in fear, in violation of Section 2905.02(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: ABDUCTION, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT THIRTY-FOUR:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS had a firearm on or about his person, or under his
control, while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the
firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE

On or about 06/29/15, in the County of Ashland, and State of Ohio, in a continuing course of conduct, RICHARD J.
LAWLESS, by force or threat, restrained the liberty of RAYMOND J. KRUPANSKY, under circumstances which created a
risk of physical harm to her, or placed her in fear, in violation of Section 2905.02(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: ABDUCTION, constitutes a felony of the THIRD Degree.

SPECIFICATION 1 TO COUNT THIRTY-FIVE:

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that RICHARD J. LAWLESS had a firearm on or about his person, or under his
control, while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the
firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-SIX

On or about 07/17/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Summit, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess or use a drug, Heroin, or any compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance containing heroin, a Schedule | Controlled Substance, in an amount that exceeds ten grams,
but is less than fifty grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A) & (C)(6)(d) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio. '

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the SECOND Degree.
COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN

On or about 07/17/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Summit, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, DIAZEPAM, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Diazepam, a Schedule IV controlled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11 (A)XC)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.







This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.
COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT

On or about 07/17/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Summit, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, LORAZEPAM, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Lorazepam, a Schedule IV controlled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSIQN OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.

ot

COUNT THIRTY-NINE

On or about 07/17/15, through a continuing course of conduct, in the Counties of Ashland and Summit, and within the
State of Ohio, RICHARD J. LAWLESS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, ALPRAZOLAM, or a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing Alprazolam, a Schedule 1V controlled substance and the offender has been
previously convicted of a drug abuse offense in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF DRUGS, constitutes a felony of the FIFTH Degree.

FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION as to Counts 1,2, 3.4,5,6,7, 8, 9,12, 15, 28, 32.

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Defendant RICHARD J. LAWLESS', ownership, right, title, or interest in the
following items shall be subject to forfeiture to the State of Ohio, the property having been obtained through the
commission of illegal felony drug abuse activity, or possession of which, by him, constitutes a felony offense, pursuant to
Ohio Revised Code Section 2941.1417, to-wit: 448 State Route 42, Polk; West Salem:; 3951 Winkler Road, Chester
Township, land and out buildings; (4) ammunition cans containing miscellaneous ammunition; (2) plastic bags of
miscellaneous ammunition; (1) cardboard box of miscellaneous ammunition; $4,552.00 in U.S. currency, (1) Blue,
Samsung cellular phone; (1) LG Android cell phone; (1) Garmin Nuvi, 55 LM GPS device; (1) Black, Airsoft pistol; (1)
Purple Android Cell phone with charger; (1) Samsung video camera; (2) Blue, Samsung cell phones; 2008 Dodge
Chalienger, VIN: 2B3LJ74W98H301456, Title #0300479594; 1988 Lincoln Town Car, VIN: 1LNBM82F6JY657266, Title
#0300479595; 2001 Black, Acura MDX, UT License Plate #X192VB; (1) Henry Repeating Arms, .22 caliber rifle, SN:
GB359901; (1) Savage Over/Under .22 caliber/ 20 Gauge shotgun, SN: A493080; (1) Remington Bolt Action, .22 caliber
rifle, Model 512-x (NO SN), (1) Rock River Lar 15, SN# AV4021140, with case; (1) Revelation 410 caliber Rifle,
SN#693264; (1) DPMS 308 caliber rifle, Model LR 308, SN# 47250, with scope and bipod; (1) Springfield .30 caliber Rifle,
SN# 3735785; (1) M1 US Carbine Rifle, .30 caliber, SN#3271139; (1) Browning Invector Plus 12 Gauge Shotgun,
SN#38784NTV121; (1) Winchester Rifle, Model 7C, 7mm, SN#G300438; Mossberg/ New Haven 35 rem, SN#P28282; (1)
Lefevor Single Shot 16 Gauge Shotgun, SN#6542; (1) Bushmaster Model XM51-E25, SN#BFIT023145 with scope; (1)
Springfield .30 caliber Rifle, SN# 1998206; (1) Romak 2, AK 47, 5.54 caliber, SN# 30874997, (1) Springfield Rifle, Model:
M1, SN# 22719; (1) Smith & Wesson, M&P 15 Rifle, with Scope, SN# SP96677; (1) National Ordinance Rifle, Model:
1903A3, .03-06, SN# 5006069; (1) Smith & Wesson .357 caliber Revolver, Model: 686, SN ANE9623; (1) Taurus .357
caliber Revolver, SN#5254705; (1) Davis Industires .22 caliber Derringer, Model: DM-22; SN#574098; (1) Smith &
Wesson Revolver, SN# 201224; (1) Bersa Model: Thunder 380 Pistol, SN# B1079; (1) Highpoint, Model: JCP, Smith &
Wesson, (1) .40 caliber Pistol, SN# X716213, with magazine; (1) Walther .22 caliber Pistol, Model: P22, SN #1L.344558
with magazine; (1) Sig Sauer, P938, Model: C3, SN #52B044669 with magazine; (1) Glock 23, .40 caliber, Pistol, SN
#HRW321; (1) Sig Sauer, P938, Model: C3, SN #GS74657; (1) Sig Sauer, P938, Model: 1911, SN #52B044669; (1) Sig
Sauer, 1911, SN #54B045796; (1) Glock 30, .45 caliber Pistol, SN # XVH285 with case; (1) Glock 21, .45 caliber Pistol,
SN #LGHO081 with case; 306 County Road 700, Jackson Township (Upper & Lower) residences, lands and out buildings;
11324 Myers Road, West Salem, all land and out buildings.

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Prosecuting Attorney
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Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my

office.

u

e

e

y ha
y of

WITNESS m

rt, at Ashland, Ohio,

seal of said Co

ooy, .

0 CsS

L iste PSS o™

this _30 da

Epaey

Clerk

By Deputy

SV 0TS0z 0] _ ~ polid

Ainp puels) ‘uosiedaioy

v

‘Asulony Bunnoasdld ayy
10 )sanbay
8y} 18 Aunp puels) ay} a10j8q juss pue uioms Auownss) uodn punoj Juawoipu| Jo |lig SIUL

Ainp puelo ‘uosiadaio

g 3INAL v

suoneoyioads/m (suno) ¢€) 5-4 ‘()2)Ee) W)L L sz6Z
'sbnig Jo 'ssod ‘z-4 ‘(P)9)(O)R(V)L1'GZ6T ‘uloieH Jo 'ssod ‘g-4 ‘(2)(V)20'S06Z ‘uoRonpay
'e-4 '(2Xv)20'go6z ‘uononpay ‘z-4 ‘(LN(W)LL'€06Z ‘Unessy snowod ‘g-4 ‘(eXv)El'€262
‘Angesig sopun suodespp BuineH ‘z-4 (2)(w)L1'€06Z ‘Unessy snowolsd -4 ‘(glV)LL 1162
‘feibing BBy -4 ‘(I)W)LLLLez ‘Aelbing BBy ‘-4 (e)v)el'€zez ‘Angesig Jepun
suodesp Buine (sjunod g) G- ‘(B)(2)(0) ()L 1 '6z6Z ‘sbniq Jo 'ssod ‘-4 ‘(a)2)(D)e(v)L 16262
'sbrug jo s'sod z-4 ‘Q)(1)(O)e(W)LL'GZee ‘sBhug jo ssod BBy (sjunon 7) ¢4
{a)(1)(0)8(v)L1-sz62 ‘sbBniq 4o "ssod 66y ‘6-4 ‘(B)(1)(Q)8(V)1L 1 sZ6T ‘sbniq jo "ssod BBy ‘-4
'(e)(1)(0)8(V)L L 'sz6Z ‘'sbniq yo0 "ssod BBy g-4 ‘(9)(S)(O)e(V)r0°Sz6Z ‘BUBNUUE JO UOHBARND
eball ‘-4 (B))(0)e(2)(v)coszez ‘eueood ul peil ‘-4 ‘)F)(O)8(V)L1L'SZeZ ‘@ues0)
Jo 'ssod 1-4 ‘3(9)(0)9(V)L1'GZ6C ‘UIOISH JO "$SOd ‘L-4 ‘(1)(9)(D)8(2)(V)€0'SZ6T ‘UIoIeH Ul "Wel|
{(sjunog g) g-4 ‘(B)2)0)(v)1 16262 ‘sbniq jo ssod ‘1-4 ‘0)(9)(0)e(2)NV)E0'G26T ‘uloIeH Ul ‘yel]
'e-4 (e)(v)eL-ez6 ‘Augesia 1epun apypn suodespn Buiney ‘z-4 (€)(v)ze €262 AiAjoy 1dnuio)
jo wisped e ul buibebul 'g-4 ‘(B)(9)(0)2(1)(v)e0"szZ62 ‘uloisH ul “yell ‘z-4 ‘(2)(0)8(V)r0's262
‘'sbnuq jo aimpenuely |ebey ‘e-4 (V) ILy0'SZeZ ‘sBniq jo aunpoeinuely ey Joj sjdlwsyd
jo uoissassod Jo Alquessy [ebaj] ‘L-4 ‘(g) 4o (2/(1)(v)eo'czee B (1)(D)8(2i(1)(v)e0 5262
‘(suieood ul yeul) dwod -4 ‘() J0/(2)(L)W)E0€ZeT B (9ND)R (2)/(1)V)S0'GZ6T ‘uloIoH
ur gerl) dwod -4 ‘(1)(e)zeezez ‘AARoY 1dnuo) jo uiened e ul Buibebug uoy juswiolpu

SSATMVT T QIVHOIA
‘SA

OIHO 40 31Vv1S 3FHL

olyo ‘Alunog puejysy
1¥N0D SV31d NOWINOD
GLOT ‘[elNed is| wie]

SL-TIDH-G) N






